### ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 30, 2011

))

))

)

)

))

)

KYLE NASH,

Complainant,

v.

LOUIS JIMENEZ,

Respondent.

PCB 07-97 (Citizens Enforcement – Noise)

# STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

JUN 3 0 2011

ECEI

SRIGINAL

# **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On June 28, 2011, the complainant electronically requested an extension of time to file her pleading with respect to the hearing officer's recusal issue set forth in the June 9, 2011, hearing officer order. The respondent had no objection. The complainant's request is granted and her pleading is now due on or before July 18, 2011. The respondent's response is due on or before August 4, 2011.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 312.814.8917

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on June 30, 2011, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on June 30, 2011:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Bradly P. 12lon-

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois

#### SERVICE LIST

PCB 2007-097 Kyle Nash 1630 W. 33rd Place Chicago, IL 60608 PCB 2007-097 Louis Jimenez 1628 W. 33rd Place Chicago, IL 60608-6202

PCB 2007-097 James M. Knox 15 Highland Place Oxford, MS 38655-2620